IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED

In the Matter of

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Petitioner

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD, Respondent.

SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO LOCAL 127; SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO Real Parties in Interest

REPLY OF CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE and STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS TO RESPONSES TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Of an Order Summarily Denying a Petition for Writ of Mandate and Application for Stay of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One Case No. D062090

Kenneth H. Lounsbery (SBN 38055)

James P. Lough (SBN 91198)

LOUNSBERY FERGUSON ALTONA & PEAK, LLP

960 Canterbury Place, Ste. 300

Escondido, CA 92025

Phone: 760-743-1201; Fax: 760-743-9926

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE and STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1
	Citizen Initiative1
	Constitutional Jurisdiction1
	PERB Interference2
	Immediate Relief Imperative3
II.	ARGUMENT
	A. The Reserved Right of Initiative and the Plenary Authority of Charter Cities to Control "Compensation" Preclude PERB Jurisdiction
	B. The "Meet and Confer" Process Cannot be Grafted onto the Right of Proponents to Promulgate an Election6
	C. Alternative Remedies Available to Respondents10
	1. Taxpayer Waste Action11
	2. Quo Warranto is the Excusive Post-Election Remedy12
III.	CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boos v. Barry (1988) 485 U.S. 3129
City of Downey v. Board of Administration (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 6214, 5
City of Fresno v. People ex. rel. Fresno Firefighters (1999) 71 Cal.App.4 th 82
Cobb v. O'Connell (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 914, 5
Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n (1980) 447 U.S. 530 10
District Election, etc., Com. v. O'Conner (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 2617
in re Work Uniform Cases (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 3284, 5
Jeffery v. Superior Court (City of Huntington Beach) (2004) 102 Cal.App.4 th 1
Meyer v. Grant (1988) 486 U.S. 4146, 9
People ex. rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591
Perry v. Brown (2011) 52 Cal.4th 11162
Stanson v. Mott (1976) 17 Cal.3d 20612
State Building and Construction Trades Council of California, AFL-CIO v. City of Vista (filed July 3, 2012) Cal. Supreme Court No. S173586, Slip Op. pp. 8-10
Vargas v. City of Salinas (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 112
STATUTES
Code of Civil Procedure § 526(a)10
Code of Civil Procedure §§ 803-81112
Elections Code § 92028
Elections Code §§ 9200-92267
Elections Code §§ 9202, 9214(b) & 9255(b)8
Elections Code § 9214
Elections Code § 9255

Elections Code § 9255(b)	7
Elections Code §§ 9255(b)(1) & (4)	7
Elections Code §§ 9255(b)(2) & (3)	7, 8
Elections Code §§ 9255-9269	7
Elections Code §9214(a) & (b)	7
Government Code § 3505	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. Art. XI § 3	4, 5
Cal. Const. Art. XVI § 6	11
Cal.Const. Art XI § 5(b)	4, 5
